
From: Kelly Bacon (CD)
To: (bala.ce@gmail.com)
Subject: FW: RZ-22-00005 & CP-22-00005 Mardee Lake - Notice of Application
Date: Wednesday, August 24, 2022 8:06:45 AM
Attachments: RZ-22-00005 Mardee Lake NOA.pdf

Good morning Chad,
 
Below is the original notice of application stating that the comment end date is September 12,2022.
 
Hopefully this helps.
 
Thank you,
 

Kelly Bacon
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Office: (509) 962-7539
Kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us
 
If this is a Public Records Request, please go to https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/request/default.aspx and
fill out a request for public records through the GovQA portal.
 
 

From: Kelly Bacon (CD) 
Sent: Thursday, August 11, 2022 8:50 AM
To: Kim Dawson <kim.dawson@co.kittitas.wa.us>; George Long <long@kittcom.org>; Julie Kjorsvik
<julie.kjorsvik@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Toni Berkshire <toni.berkshire@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jesse Cox
<jesse.cox@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Holly Erdman <holly.erdman@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Lisa Lawrence
<lisa.lawrence@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Patti Stacey <patti.stacey@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Kelee Hodges
<kelee.hodges.pw@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Codi Fortier <codi.fortier@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Yakama Nation
Enviroreview <enviroreview@yakama.com>; Corrine Camuso <corrine_camuso@yakama.com>;
Jessica Lally <jessica_lally@yakama.com>; Noah Oliver <noah_oliver@yakama.com>; Casey Barney
<casey_barney@yakama.com>; Kozj <Kozj@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; matj <matj@yakamafish-
nsn.gov>; barh <barh@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; SEPA Register <separegister@ecy.wa.gov>;
tebu461@ecy.wa.gov; DOE - lowh <lowh461@ecy.wa.gov>; 'FormerOrchards@ecy.wa.gov'
<FormerOrchards@ecy.wa.gov>; 'wendy.neet@ecy.wa.gov' <wendy.neet@ecy.wa.gov>; WDFW -
Scott Downes <scott.downes@dfw.wa.gov>; WDFW - Jennifer Nelson
<jennifer.nelson@dfw.wa.gov>; WDFW - Elizabeth Torrey <elizabeth.torrey@dfw.wa.gov>; WS
DAHP <sepa@dahp.wa.gov>; James E Brooks Library - Jorgenja <jorgenja@cwu.edu>; James E
Brooks Library - Nelmsk <nelmsk@cwu.edu>; Jeremy Larson <jeremy.larson@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
Steph Mifflin <stephanie.mifflin@co.kittitas.wa.us>; WA State Department of Health - Russell
<russell.mau@doh.wa.gov>; 'brietta.carter@doh.wa.gov' <brietta.carter@doh.wa.gov>; Tom
Hastings <THastings@snopass.org>; 'rivers@dnr.wa.gov' <rivers@dnr.wa.gov>; 'Early, Shane (DNR)'
<Shane.Early@dnr.wa.gov>; 'sepacenter@dnr.wa.gov' <sepacenter@dnr.wa.gov>; Andrews, Garren

mailto:kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us
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COMMUNITY PLANNING  BUILDING INSPECTION  PLAN REVIEW  ADMINISTRATION  PERMIT SERVICES  CODE ENFORCEMENT  FIRE INVESTIGATION 


KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA  98926 


CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US 


Office (509) 962-7506 


Fax (509) 962-7682 
                                                                                                                                                                          


“Building Partnerships – Building Communities” 


NOTICE OF APPLICATION 


 


Notice of Application:  Thursday, August 11, 2022 


Application Received:  Thursday, June 30, 2022 


Application Complete:  Friday, July 29, 2022 


 
Project Name (File Number): Mardee Lake Rezone & Comprehensive Plan Amendment (RZ-22-00005 & CP-


22-00005) 


Applicant:  Property owner – Mardee Lake Inc., Linda Lewington 


 


Location: Tax parcels 808335, 818335, 828335, 838335, located on Snoqualmie Pass northeast of the I-90 Exit 


54 in Section 15, T.22N, R.11E, W.M.; Kittitas County parcel map numbers 22-11-15020-0001, 22-11-15020-


0002, 22-11-15020-0003, 22-11-15010-0002. 


 


Proposal: Mardee Lake Inc. is proposing to rezone four tax parcels totaling 150.98 acres currently zoned Forest 


and Range with a Rural Working Land Use to Rural Recreation Zoning and Land Use.  The rezone will allow the 


current use of the property to be consistent and compatible with the zoning code of rural recreation, as well as 


allow future expansion of existing uses. A comprehensive plan amendment (CP-22-00005), rezone application 


(RZ-22-00005), and SEPA checklist were submitted as part of the application packet. This project is being 


processed through the 2022 Annual Comprehensive Plan Docket process. 


 


Materials Available for Review: The submitted application and related filed documents may be examined by the 


public at the Kittitas County Community Development Services (CDS) office at 411 N. Ruby, Suite 2, 


Ellensburg, Washington, 98926, or on the CDS website at https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-


use/default.aspx “Rezones”, then “RZ-22-00005 Mardee Lake.” 


Written Comments on this proposal can be submitted to CDS any time prior to 5:00 p.m. on September 12, 


2022.  All comments will be considered in the decision making process, and any person has the right to comment 


on this application and receive notification of the final decision, once made. Appeals of the rezone and 


comprehensive plan amendment decision must be filed within 60 days of the publication of the final decision 


(action) with the Eastern Washington Growth Management Hearings Board.   


Environmental Review (SEPA): The County will issue a threshold determination on the environmental impacts 


of this application. A copy of the threshold determination, once made, can be obtained from the County. 


Public Hearing: This project is being reviewed through the 2022 Annual Comprehensive Plan Docket Process. 


Therefore, an open record hearing will be scheduled to be held before the Kittitas County Planning Commission 


at a date to be determined. Public Hearing Notices for the 2022 Annual Comprehensive Plan Docket Process will 


be issued establishing the date, time and location of these hearings. 


Additionally, an open record hearing is scheduled to be held before the Board of County Commissioners. This 


hearing will be held on November 29, 2022 at 6 PM in The Commissioner’s Auditorium. You can attend the 


hearing in the following ways: 


1. In person in the Commissioner’s Auditorium at 205 W 5th Avenue Room 109 Ellensburg, WA 98926 


2. By online WebEx video conferencing meeting link: 


https://kittitascounty.webex.com/kittitascounty/j.php?MTID=e2bf884bf4433f42c60429dd1066aedb2 



https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx

https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx

https://kittitascounty.webex.com/kittitascounty/j.php?MTID=e2bf884bf4433f42c60429dd1066aedb2





                                                                                                                                                                         


 
3. By https://kittitascounty.webex.com or the Cisco WebEx App on your phone or electronic device: 


Meeting Number: 2493 277 4352 Meeting Password: SPzBMxVt886 


4. By telephone: 1-408-418-9388 


Access Code/Meeting Number: 2493 277 4352 


Designated Permit Coordinator (staff contact): Kelly Bacon, Contract Planner: (509) 962-7539; email at 


kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us 



https://kittitascounty.webex.com/

mailto:kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us





(DNR) <Garren.Andrews@dnr.wa.gov>; 'MAUNEY, MARTY (DNR)' <MARTIN.MAUNEY@dnr.wa.gov>;
Allison Kimball (brooksideconsulting@gmail.com) <brooksideconsulting@gmail.com>;
(tribune@nkctribune.com) <tribune@nkctribune.com>; 'terry@nkctribune.com'
<terry@nkctribune.com>; Megan Breckenridge <mbreckenridge@kvnews.com>;
'legals@kvnews.com' <legals@kvnews.com>; 'deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil'
<deborah.j.knaub@usace.army.mil>; 'Hendrix, Leah D' <lhendrix@usbr.gov>;
'mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil' <mark.a.gradwohl.civ@mail.mil>; 'Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil'
<Kimberly.peacher@navy.mil>; 'robert.d.bright10.civ@army.mil' <robert.d.bright10.civ@army.mil>;
Haley Mercer <haley.mercer@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Christy Garcia <christine.garcia@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
Snoqualmie Tribe - Steve <steve@snoqualmietribe.us>; Snoqualmie Tribe - dahp
<dahp@snoqualmietribe.us>; 'adam@snoqualmietribe.us' <adam@snoqualmietribe.us>; Guy Moura
<guy.moura@colvilletribes.com>; Aren Orsen <aren.orsen.hsy@colvilletribes.com>; Sam Rushing
<sam.rushing@colvilletribes.com>; matt.boast@kittitaspud.com; 'brian.ingalls@pse.com'
<brian.ingalls@pse.com>; 'kdkistler@bpa.gov' <kdkistler@bpa.gov>; 'klarned@fs.fed.us'
<klarned@fs.fed.us>; 'jacob.prilucik@wsdot.wa.gov' <jacob.prilucik@wsdot.wa.gov>;
'scplanning@wsdot.wa.gov' <scplanning@wsdot.wa.gov>; plattst@wsdot.wa.gov;
'ken.graham@parks.wa.gov' <ken.graham@parks.wa.gov>; kombola@easton.wednet.edu;
jensens@easton.wednet.edu; millerj@easton.wednet.edu; Jay Wiseman
(JWiseman@SnoqualmiePassFireRescue.org) <JWiseman@SnoqualmiePassFireRescue.org>;
'mengelhart@cleelum.gov' <mengelhart@cleelum.gov>; 'kswanson@cleelum.gov'
<kswanson@cleelum.gov>; 'mhayes@cleelum.gov' <mhayes@cleelum.gov>; yamick@cleelum.gov;
'planning@cleelum.gov' <planning@cleelum.gov>
Cc: Jeremy Johnston <jeremy.johnston@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Rachael Stevie (CD)
<rachael.stevie.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Jeremiah Cromie <jeremiah.cromie@co.kittitas.wa.us>;
(bala.ce@gmail.com) <bala.ce@gmail.com>; llewington18@gmail.com
Subject: RZ-22-00005 & CP-22-00005 Mardee Lake - Notice of Application
 
Good morning,
 
CDS is requesting comments on the following Rezone and Comprehensive Plan Amendment
Applications: RZ/CP-22-00005 Mardee Lake. Links to the file materials can be found below. I have
attached the Notice of Application to this e-mail. The comment period will end on Monday
September 12, 2022 at 5p (PDT). CDS will assume your agency does not wish to provide comment
if not received by this date.
 
Please let us know if you have issues accessing the materials.
 
Internal Link: RZ-22-00005 Mardee Lake
 
External Link: RZ-22-00005 Mardee Lake
 
If the links above do not work, please go to the CDS website at
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx and navigate to “Rezones” and then the
Project File Number “RZ-22-00005 Mardee Lake”.
 

file:////kitnt/department/teams/CDS/Projects/Rezones/RZ%202022/RZ-22-00005%20Mardee%20Lake
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/project-details.aspx?title=Rezones&project=RZ-22-00005+Mardee+Lake
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx


Thank you,
 
 

Kelly Bacon
Planner I
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Office: (509) 962-7539
Kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us
 

mailto:Kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us

